GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.293
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 23%° MARCH, 2021
ACTION PLAN TO STRENGTHEN HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE
293 # SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAYV:
Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a)Whether Government has chalked out any action plan to strengthen the rural healthcare infrastructure in order to make health services more efficient 1n Rural India;

(b) whether any funds have been allocated during the current financial year for physical realisation of infratructure development; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 293* FOR 23*" MARCH, 2021

(a) to (¢) The Government has embarked upon the plan to set up 1.5 lakh Health and Wellness Centres (HWCs) by upgrading Sub-Health Centres (SHCs) and Primary Health Centres (PHCs) by 2022, with the objective of strengthening healthcare infrastructure for delivering comprehensive primary healthecare, closer to the homes of the people, especially in rural India. More than 70,221 HWCs have already become functional and are providing accessible, equitable and affordable healthcare services to the community. Out of these, more than 40,634 HWCs have been operationalized since 1™ February 2020, i.e. during the period of the COVID-19 Pandemic.

Public health and hospitals 1s a State Subject and the primary responsibility of providing health care services, mcluding infrastructure, is that of the States. However, under National Health Mission (NHM), support is being provided to the States, to improve upon their existing healthcare mfrastructure, including that of Sub Health Centres (SHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and Community Health Centres
(CHCs) up to the level of District Hospitals.

The PM Atma Nirbhar Swasth Bharat Yojana has also been announced for further developing capacities of primary, secondary and tertiary care health systems, strengthen existing national mstitutions and create new institutions to cater to detection and cure of new and emerging diseases. This will be in addition to the National Health Mission. The main interventions under the scheme are at Annexure-I.

State /UT wise approvals under health system strengthening /mew construction/ renovation under NHM during the current year 1s at Annexure-II.

In addition, NHM 1s supporting the States/UTs in augmentation of Human Resources, at various levels of health care facilities. NHM provides flexibility to States, in adopting strategies suitable to their local context, especially in hard — to - reach areas, through nitiatives such as “You quote, we pay”, etc.

Furthermore, support i1s being provided under NHM, for improvement in quality of infrastructure of health facilities, through initiatives such as, National Quality Assurance Standards (NQAS), LaQshya and Kayakalp.
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ANNEXURE-I

Main interventions under The PM AtmaNirbharSwasth Bharat Yojana.

a. Support for 17,788 rural and 11,024 urban Health and Wellness Centres;
b. Setting up integrated public health labs in all districts and 3382 block public health units in 11
States;,

& Establishing critical care hospital blocks in 602 districts and 12 central institutions;

d. Strengthening of the National Centre for Disease Control (NCDC), its 5 regional branches and 20 metropolitan health surveillance units;

& Expansion of the Integrated Health Information Portal to all States/UTs to connect all public health labs;

f. Operationalisation of 17 new Public Health Units and strengthening of 33 existing Public Health Units at Points of Entry, that is at 32 Airports, 11 Seaports and 7 landcrossings;

g Setting up of 15 Health Emergency Operation Centres and 2 mobile hospitals.
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State/UT wise

approvals

ANNEXURE-II

under _ health system _ strengthening/new

construction/renovation under NHM during the current vear

Sl State Funds allocated during Financial Year 2020-21 (Amount in
No. Lakh of rupees)

1 Bihar 3674592
2 Chattisgarh 10949.82
3 Himachal Pradesh 7522.00
4 Jammu & Kashmir 4505.65
5 Jharkhand 10588.51
6 Madhya Pradesh 49475.59
7 Orissa 21188.07
8 Rajasthan 96899.58
9 Uttar Pradesh 45891.29
10 Uttarakhand 5500.07
11 Arunachal Pradesh 2828.89
12 Assam 30641.14
1.3 Manipur 2633.15
14 Meghalaya 1444.80
15 Mizoram 570.03
16 Nagaland 3943.01
17 Sikkim 388.52
18 Tripura 4549.00
19 Andhra Pradesh 14399.00
20 Goa 119.60
21 Gujarat 1651.72
22 Haryana 17004.75
23 Karnataka 19381.04
24 Kerala 6624.36
25 Maharashtra 30765.52
26 Punjab 9096.00
27 Tamil Nadu 36251.27
28 Telangana 13702.86
29 West Bengal 18282.20
30 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 135.00
31 Chandigarh 0.00
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 5.76
33 Daman & Diu 0.00
34 Delhi 381.96
35 Lakshadweep 0.00
36 Puducherry 12.88
ST Ladakh 0.00

Total 504078.97
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The above data comprises of Hospital Strengtheining - Up- Gradation of Community Health
Centres (CHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs), District Hospitals (DHs), Strengthening of Districts, Sub Divisional Hospitals, CHCs, PHCs and Sub Centres Rent and Contingencies and New
Constructions/ Renovation and Setting up - CHCs, PHCs, Sub Health Centres (SHCs)/Sub Centres, Setting up Infrastructure wing for Civil works, Government Dispensaries, Facility improvement, civil works, Basic Emergency Obstetric Care (BemOC) and Comprehensive Emergency Obstetric Care (CemQC)centres, Major civil works for operationalization of First Referral Units (FRUs), Major civil works for operationalization of 24 hour services at PHCs, Civil Works for Operationalising Infection Management & Environment Plan at health facilities, Infrastructure of Training Institutions, Sub District Hospitals (SDHs), District Hospitals (DHs), Civil works of District Early Intervention Centres (IDEICs) under Rashtriya Bal SwasthyaKaryakram (RBSK) and Infrastructure strengthening under National
Urban Health Mission (NUHM).
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S1. 7Y qUF : WX, 9R I HIITT AW G 7 Siaed & GE&q HIN # QI A

may not be with me right now, but | can provide that and lay it on the Table of the
House.

SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: Sir, in his reply, the hon. Minister has said that the Government is taking steps to meet the standards of the Public Health Centres, PHCs, and CHCs in rural India. So, my question to the hon. Minister is: What percentage of Sub-Centres, PHCs and CHCs have already met the standards as prescribed? ... (Interruptions)..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Mr. Sujeet Kumar.

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, it is a dynamic process. As | have said, the health is a
State Subject. The State Governments actually review their own situation and every year they improve their plans, develop their plans. They give their plans to us and on the basis of those plans we work. We are very proactively helping the State Governments to strengthen all these activities all over the country. You see, even to make sure that there is adeguate manpower for employing a doctor, we right now have gone up to a strategy where we say to the doctor, ‘you quote and we pay’. This payment is made by the Central Government on behalf of the State Government. This is the level at which we support the systems.

1.00 p.m.

shiaet ST gge: SuaYTIi AEie, I Uscl 8§ AT 3l Sff bl 99TS ST TEdl
% o5 go f3ehat a<h | IO 95 IfedT SIR 98 31=sT &1 [ &

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Sorry, Jayaji, time is over. Question Hour is over. The House stands adjourned till 2.00 p.m.
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